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that require a safe environment, continuous monitoring of the child, ventilation, 
and adequate space; and 

Q) contain a 1i_st o_f prohibited procedures. 
Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _l_ app _2_ a_i‘e elfective t_h_e_: day following _fi_n_a1 enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 24, 1990, 9:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 496—S.F.No. 2493 
An act relating to insurance; promoting availability of automobile insurance for family 

or group family day care providers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 65B.47, 
subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; and 65B.49, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 65B.47, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 

Subdivision 1. In case of injury to the driver or other occupant of a motor 
vehicleetherehaneeemmutervangeretherehanavehielebeingusedte 
transpefiehfldrentewheelerteaseheelspensereéaefiaétyeretherbuewhfle 
itisifiepem+ienwithinthest&tee£Minnesetaasteany%4inaesetareeident 
wheieani-neuree1asdefineeli~nseeeien6§B:43;eubdivisien§, ifthe accident 
causing the injury occurs while the vehicle is being used in the business of 
transporting persons or property, the security for payment of basic economic 
loss benefits is the security covering the vehicle or, if none, the security under 
which the injured person is an insured. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 65B.47, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _1_a._ EXEMPTIONS. Subdivision 1 does _n_o_t app_ly _t9_: 
Q) g. commuter van; 

Q) _a vehicle being used t_o transport children g pa_i_-t_ o_f a family pg group 
family play gage program; 

Q) 3 vehicle being used t_o transport children pg school 9; t_o p school- 
sponsored activity; 9; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by ea‘-ileeeat.
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Minnesota resident who i_s at; insured g defined in section 65B.43, subdivision 
5. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 65B.49, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 2, FAMILY OR GROUP FAMILY DAY CARE PROVIDER COV- 
ERAGE. N_<_) plan o_f reparation security shall exclude coverage Q Q vehicle 
when used t_o_ transport children as 1% o_f 2_1 family g group family Qy page 
program. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 24, 1990, 9:52 p.m. 

CHAPTER 497-S.F.N0. 838 

An act relating to motor vehicles; providing for special license plates for disabled per- 
sons; setting fee for duplicate personalized license plates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, 
sections 168.012, subdivision 3a; 168.021, as amended; 168.12, subdivision 2a; 168.125, 
subdivision 2; 168.27, subdivision 2; 168.29; 169.01, subdivision 24a; 169.215; and 169.346; 
Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, sections 168.011, subdivision 4; 168.012, subdivision 
1; and 169.345; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 168.12, subdivisions 3 and 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 168.011, subdivi- 

sion 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. MOTOR VEHICLE. (a) “Motor vehicle” means any self-propel- 
led vehicle not operated exclusively upon railroad tracks and any vehicle propelled 
or drawn by a self-propelled vehicle and includes vehicles known as trackless 
trolleys which are propelled by electric power obtained from overhead trolley 
wires but not operated upon rails, except snowmobiles, manufactured homes, 
and park trailers. 

(b) “Motor vehicle” also includes an all-terrain vehicle, as defined in section 
84.92, subdivision 8, which (1) has at least four wheels, (2) is owned and 
operated by a physically hendieepped disabled person, and (3) displays both 
physically handicapped disabled license plates and a physically he-néieapped 
disabled certificate issued under section 169.345, subdivision 3. 

(c) Motor vehicle does not include an all-terrain vehicle as defined in sec- 
tion 84.92, subdivision 8; except (1) an all-terrain vehicle described in paragraph 
(b), or (2) an all-terrain vehicle licensed as a motor vehicle before August 1, 
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